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NEBULA

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

EXPLANATION OF SIGNS
Accordance with the requirements of UK standards
The product is for indoor use only
This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other household wastes throughout the EU. To 
prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to 
promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. To return your used device, please use the return and collection 

systems or contact the retailer where the product was purchased. They can take this product for environmentally safe recy-
cling.

IMPORTANT NOTE ON LITHIUM-ION BATTERIES
1. PRIOR to using the unit for the first time, please charge fully the battery without any interrup-
tion.  
2. Charge the battery regularly after each use. Don’t wait until it is discharged! 
3. DON’T allow the battery to discharge completely, otherwise it will lose 20% of its capacity or even be 
totally damaged! If the voltage becomes too low, the internal circuits are not powered anymore, and it will be-
come impossible to recharge the battery! 
4. If you don’t use the unit for a longer period, it is recommended to charge it at 40% of its capacity and check/
charge it once per month. The lifetime of the battery depends on the observance of these recommendations.

** BATTERIES ARE NOT COVERED BY THE WARRANTY ** 
WE CANNOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGED BATTERIES FURTHER TO THE NON-OBSERVANCE 

OF THESE BASIC RULES. 

SAFETY RECOMMENDATIONS
• Please read the instructions carefully and keep them for later reference.
• The unit is for indoor use only in a dry location.
• In the event of serious operating problem, stop using the unit immediately. 
• The lamps are not replaceable. If they are faulty, the whole device must be discarded.
POWER SUPPLY
Plug the supplied USB-C cable into the USB-C connector on the unit and the other end into a USB port delivering 
a voltage of 5V𝌃 2A. Do not exceed this power. 
POWER ON
When the unit is switched on, the motor rotates at medium speed. If no Bluetooth device is connected, it will 
just light up. When it is connected to a Bluetooth device, it will light up to the rhythm of the music.
BLUETOOTH OPERATION
Switch the unit on. Activate the Bluetooth search function on your smartphone and select KX168 in the list of 
found devices. When you hear a ding-dong sound, pairing was successful. Start playing your music.
FUNCTIONS OF THE BUTTONS
1.  ON/OFF switch
2.  Light mode selection
3.  Short pres s : Next s ong; long pres s : 

Volume +
4.  Play/pause
5.  Short pres s : previous  s ong; long pres s : 

volume -
6.  USB-C input for power cable
7.  IR receiver for the remote control
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The supplied remote control contains a button cell of type CR2025
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR BATTERIES

This symbol indicates that used batteries should not be disposed of with household waste but deposited in separate 
collection points for recycling.
ATTENTION: Danger of explos ion if battery is  incorrectly placed .  Only replace by the s ame or equivalent type. 

WARNING: Do not s wallow the battery.  Danger of chemical burns .  In cas e of inges tion, it might caus e s erious  internal burns  
within only 2 hours that might lead to death.  
Keep new and old batteries out of the reach of children. 
If the battery compartment doesn’t close properly, stop using the product and keep it out of the reach of children.
If you are in doubt whether the batteries have been swallowed or introduced into any other part of the body, contact imme-
diately a doctor. 

IR REMOTE CONTROL
1.  ON/OFF button
2.  Light mode selector
3.  Mute button
4.  Play/pause
5.  Previous song
6.  Next s ong
7.  Music effect
8.  Decreas e volume
9.  Increase volume
10.  Switch off the light effect
11.  Auto mode: the light effect follows the rhythm of the music
12.  Motor stops rotating
13.  Full colour regularly running light ring
14.  Full colour randomly running light ring
15.  Monochrome running light ring
16.  Red
17.  Green 
18.  Blue 
19.  Music-controlled strobe
20.  Music-controlled gradient 
21.  Music-controlled jump
SPECIFICATIONS
Input voltage .................................................................................... 5V𝌃 2A via USB type C cable (includ ed )
Consumption ..............................................................................................................................................8W
Speaker ......................................................................................................................................................5W
Top LED .......................................................................................................................2x RGB  3-in-1, 0. 5W/pc
LED circle ..................................................................................................................16x RGB  3-in-1, 0. 2W/pc
Battery ..................................................................................................................  3.7V - 1200mAh - 4.44Wh
Max.  RF emis s ion of B T .....................................................................................................................1.33dBm
BT frequency band .................................................................................................................  2402-2480MHz
Remote control battery .....................................................................................................CR2025 button cell
Dimens ions  .....................................................................................................................145 (d iam. ) x 98mm
Weight .................................................................................................................................................. 0.37kg
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NOTICE D’UTILISATION

SIGNIFICATION DES SYMBOLES
C onformément aux exigences  d es  normes  C E
Uniquement pour utilisation à l’intérieur
C e s ymbole s ignifie que cet appareil ne d oit être mis  aux d échets  ménagers  d ans  aucun pays  d e la C ommunauté euro-
péenne afin d ’éviter d e nuire à l’environnement et à la s anté humaine.  Il convient d ’en d is pos er d ’une manière res pon-
s able afin d e promouvoir la réutilis ation d es  matériaux.  Pour retourner votre appareil us agé, merci d ’utilis er les  s ys tèmes  

de retours et de ramassage mis en place ou de contacter votre revendeur chez qui vous avez acheté l’appareil. Ils peuvent 
reprendre cet appareil pour un recyclage écologique.

RECOMMANDATIONS DE SÉCURITÉ
• Veuillez lire attentivement les instructions et les conserver pour référence ultérieure.
• L’appareil est destiné à une utilisation en intérieur uniquement dans un endroit sec.
• En cas  d e problème d e fonctionnement grave, arrêtez imméd iatement d ’utilis er l’appareil. 
• Les  lampes  ne s ont pas  remplaçables .  Lors qu’elles  s ont d éfectueus es , l’appareil d oit être mis  au rebut. 

ALIMENTATION
B ranchez le câble USB -C  fourni s ur le connecteur USB -C  d e l’appareil et l’autre extrémité s ur un port USB  d éli-
vrant une tens ion d e 5V𝌃 2A. Ne d épas s ez pas cette puis s ance. 

NOTE IMPORTANTE: PRODUITS AVEC DES BATTERIES AU LITHIUM 
1. AVANT la première utilisation, chargez complètement la batterie. 
2. Rechargez la batterie régulièrement après  chaque utilis ation s ans  attend re qu’elle s oit d échargée. 
3. NE JAMAIS laisser décharger complètement la batterie sous peine de perdre 20 % de sa capacité, 
voire sa perte totale! 
Si la tension devient trop faible, le circuit interne n’est plus alimenté et il sera impossible de recharger la batte-
rie ! 
4. Si vous n’utilisez pas le produit pendant une durée prolongée, il est recommandé de charger la batterie à 40% 
et d e la vérifier/charger une fois  par mois . 

** LES BATTERIES NE SONT PAS GARANTIES ** 
Nous déclinons toute responsabilité pour des batteries endommagées prématurément suite au 

non-respect de ces règles de base. 

MISE SOUS TENSION
Lorsque l’appareil est sous tension, le moteur tourne à vitesse moyenne. Si l’appareil n’est pas connecté sur une 
s ource B luetooth, les  LED s ’allumeront tout s implement.  En prés ence d e s on d ’une s ource B luetooth, il fonction-
nera au rythme de la musique.
FONCTIONNEMENT BLUETOOTH
Allumez l’appareil. Activez la fonction de recherche Bluetooth sur votre smartphone et sélectionnez KX168 dans 
la liste des appareils trouvés. Lorsque vous entendez un son ding-dong, l’appairage a réussi. Commencez à 
écouter votre musique.
FONCTIONS DES BOUTONS
1.  B outon Marche/Arrêt
2.  Sélecteur de mode d’éclairage
3.  Appui court : C hans on s uivante ; appui 

long : Volume +
4.  Lecture/pause
5.  Appui court : chans on précéd ente ; appui 

long : volume -
6.  Entrée USB-C pour câble d’alimentation
7.  Récepteur IR pour la télécommande
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TÉLÉCOMMANDE INFRAROUGE

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8 9

10 11 12

13 16 19

14 17 20

15 18 21

1.  B outon marche/arrêt
2.  Sélecteur de mode d’éclairage
3.  Coupure du son
4.  Lecture/pause
5.  Chanson précédente
6.  Chanson suivante
7.  Sélection d’un style musical
8.  Diminuer le volume
9.  Augmenter le volume
10.  Éteind re l’effet d e lumière
11.  Mod e Auto : l’effet lumineux réagit au rythme d e la mus ique
12.  Arrêt d u moteur
13.  L’anneau lumineux s ’allume en couleur d ’une manière régulière
14.  L’anneau lumineux s ’allume en couleur d ’une manière aléatoire
15.  L’anneau lumineux ne s ’allume qu’en une s eule couleur
16.  Rouge
17.  Vert
18.  Bleu
19.  Stroboscope contrôlé par la musique
20.  Fondu contrôlé par la musique
21.  Saut contrôlé par la musique

La télécommande fournie contient une pile bouton de type CR2025
RECOMMANDATIONS POUR LES PILES

C e pictogramme ind ique que les  piles  et batteries  us agées  ne d oivent pas  être jetées  avec les  ord ures  ménagères , mais  
d épos ées  d ans  d es  points  d e collecte s éparés  pour être recyclées . 
ATTENTION: Danger d ’explos ion s i la pile n’es t pas  remplacée correctement. 

Ne remplacer que par le même type ou un type équivalent. 
AVERTISSEMENT: Ne pas  ingérer la pile.  Danger d e brûlure chimique.  Si la pile bouton es t avalée, elle peut provoquer d e 
graves  brûlures  internes  en 2 heures  s eulement qui peuvent entraîner la mort. 
Conserver les piles neuves et usées hors de la portée des enfants.
Si le compartiment à pile ne se ferme pas correctement, cesser d’utiliser le produit et tenir hors de portée des enfants.
En cas de doute concernant le fait que les piles pourraient avoir été avalées ou introduites dans une partie quelconque du 
corps, consulter immédiatement un médecin.

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES
Alimentation ................................................................................... 5V𝌃 2A par USB d e type C (câble inclus )
Consommation ........................................................................................................................................... 8W
Haut-parleur ...............................................................................................................................................5W
LED d u d ôme ..............................................................................................................2x RGB  3-in-1, 0. 5W/pc
LED d u cercle ............................................................................................................16x RGB  3-in-1, 0. 2W/pc
Batterie .................................................................................................................  3.7V - 1200mAh - 4.44Wh
Puis s ance max.  B T ............................................................................................................................1.33dBm
Bande de fréquence BT ..........................................................................................................  2402-2480MHz
Pile dans la télécommande ...................................................................................... Pile bouton type CR2025
Dimens ions  ................................................................................................................145 (d iamètre) x 98mm
Poids .................................................................................................................................................... 0.37kg
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BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

ZEICHENERKLÄRUNG
Entspricht den europäischen Richtlinien
Nur für Innengebrauch
TDies es  Zeichen bed eutet, d as s  d as  Gerät innerhalb d er europäis chen Gemeins chaft nicht in d en normalen Haus müll ge-
worfen werden darf. Um Umwelt- und Gesundheitsschäden durch unkontrollierte Müllabfuhr zu vermeiden, muss das Gerät 
verantwortungs bewus s t ents orgt und  für d auerhafte Wied erverwertung d er Rohs toffe recycelt werd en.  B itte bringen Sie 

das alte Gerät zu einer Sammelstelle für elektrische und elektronische Geräte bzw. zu Ihrem Fachhändler, wo Sie das Gerät 
gekauft haben, damit eine umweltfreundliche Entsorgung gewährleistet ist.

WICHTIGER HINWEIS FÜR GERÄTE MIT LITHIUM-ION-BATTERIEN
1. VOR der ersten Inbetriebnahme bitte die Batterie vollständig aufladen. 
2. Nach jedem Gebrauch die Batterie aufladen. Nicht warten bis die Batterie entladen ist! 
3. NIEMALS die Batterie vollständig entladen. Dad urch verliert s ie 20% ihrer Kapazität und  kann s ogar 
unwid erruflichen Schad en nehmen! Unter einem gewis s en Spannungs pegel werd en d ie Schaltungen nicht mehr 
versorgt und die Batterie kann dann gar nicht mehr aufgeladen werden. 
4. Bei längerem Nichtgebrauch sollte die Batterie auf 40% ihrer Kapazität aufgeladen und einmal im Monat ge-
prüft bzw. nachgeladen werden. 
BITTE BEFOLGEN SIE DIESE HINWEISE, UM DIE BATTERIE LANGE IN GUTEM ZUSTAND ZU ERHALTEN.

** BATTERIEN SIND VOM GARANTIEANSPRUCH AUSGESCHLOSSEN **
WIR ÜBERNEHMEN KEINE HAFTUNG FÜR BATTERIEN, DIE DURCH DIE NICHTBEACHTUNG DIESER 

GRUNDREGELN SCHADEN GENOMMEN HABEN.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
• Bitte lesen Sie die Anweisungen sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie sie zum späteren Nachschlagen auf.
• Das  Gerät d arf nur in Innenräumen und  an einem trockenen Ort verwend et werd en. 
• Falls ein ernsthaftes Problem auftritt, stellen Sie den Betrieb des Geräts sofort ein. 
• Die Leuchtmittel s ind  nicht aus taus chbar.  Wenn s ie d efekt s ind , mus s  d as  ges amte Gerät ents orgt werd en. 
ANSCHLUSS AN DIE STROMVERSORGUNG
Stecken Sie das mitgelieferte USB-C-Kabel in den USB-C-Anschluss am Gerät und das andere Ende in einen USB-
Ans chlus s , d er eine Spannung von 5V𝌃 2A liefert. Übers chreiten Sie d ies e Spannung nicht. 
EINSCHALTEN
Wenn das Gerät eingeschaltet wird, dreht sich der Motor mit mittlerer Geschwindigkeit. Wenn kein Bluetoo-
th-Gerät angeschlossen ist, leuchtet es nur auf. Wenn es mit einem Bluetooth-Gerät verbunden ist, leuchtet es 
im Rhythmus der Musik auf.
BLUETOOTH-BETRIEB
Schalten Sie das Gerät ein. Aktivieren Sie die Bluetooth-Suchfunktion auf Ihrem Smartphone und wählen Sie das 
KX168 in der Liste der gefundenen Geräte aus. Wenn Sie einen Klingelton hören, war die Kopplung erfolgreich. 
Starten Sie Ihre Musikwiedergabe.
FUNKTIONEN DER TASTEN
1.  ON/OFF-Schalter
2.  Auswahl des Lichtmodus
3.  Kurz d rücken: Nächs ter Titel; langes  

Drücken: Lauts tärke +
4.  Wiedergabe/Pause
5.  Kurzes  Drücken: vorheriger Titel; langes  

Drücken: Lauts tärke -
6.  USB-C-Eingang für Netzkabel
7.  IR-Empfänger für die Fernbedienung
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IR-FERNBEDIENUNG
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1.  ON/OFF-Taste
2.  Lichtmodus-Wahlschalter
3.  Stummschalttaste
4.  Wiedergabe/Pause
5.  Vorheriges Lied
6.  Nächster Titel
7.  Musik-Effekt
8.  Lautstärke vermindern
9.  Lautstärke erhöhen
10.  Abschalten des Lichteffekts
11.  Auto-Mod us : Der Lichteffekt folgt d em Rhythmus  d er Mus ik
12.  Motor hört auf sich zu drehen
13.  Vollfarbiger regelmäßig laufender Lichtring
14.  Vollfarbiger, zufällig laufender Lichtring
15.  Monochromer Lauflichtring
16.  Rot
17.  Grün 
18.  Blau 
19.  Musikgesteuertes Stroboskop
20.  Musikgesteuerter Farbverlauf 
21.  Musikgesteuerter Sprung

TECHNISCHE DATEN
Eingangsspannung  .............................................5V𝌃 2A über USB Typ C Kabel (im Lieferumfang enthalten)
Leistungsaufnahme  ................................................................................................................................... 8W
Lautsprecher  .............................................................................................................................................5W
Obere LED  .............................................................................................................. 2x RGB  3-in-1, 0,5 W/Stk. 
LED-Kreis   ............................................................................................................. 16x RGB  3-in-1, 0,2 W/Stk. 
Akku  ...................................................................................................................... 3,7V - 1200mAh - 4,44Wh
Max.  RF-Aus s trahlung von B T  ..........................................................................................................1.33dBm
BT-Frequenzband ...................................................................................................................  2402-2480MHz
Fernbedienungsbatterie  ................................................................................................... CR2025 Knopfzelle
Abmessungen ...........................................................................................................  145 (Durchm. ) x 98mm
Gewicht  .............................................................................................................................................. 0,37 kg
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HANDLEIDING

VERKLARING VAN DE TEKENS
In overeenstemming met de vereisten van CE-normen
Het product is alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis
Deze markering geeft aan d at d it prod uct niet s amen met and er huis houd elijk afval in d e EU mag word en weggegooid .  Om 
mogelijke schade aan het milieu of de volksgezondheid door ongecontroleerde afvalverwijdering te voorkomen, moet u 
het op verantwoorde wijze recyclen om duurzaam hergebruik van materiaalbronnen te bevorderen. Gebruik voor het inle-

veren van uw gebruikte apparaat de inlever- en inzamelsystemen of neem contact op met de winkelier waar het product is 
gekocht.  Zij kunnen d it prod uct meenemen voor een milieuveilige recycling. 

VOOR APPARATEN DIE LITHIUM-ION BATTERIJEN BEVATTEN 
1.  ALVORENS u het apparaat voor de eerste keer gebruikt, laad de batterij geheel op. 
2.  Laad de batterij na elk gebruik regelmatig op. Wacht niet tot het is ontladen!
3.  NOOIT de batterij volledig ontladen! Anders verliest het 20% van zijn capaciteit of is het zelfs volledig 

beschadigd! Als de spanning te laag wordt, worden de interne circuits niet meer gevoed en het is onmoge-
lijk om de batterij opnieuw op te laden!

4.  Als u het apparaat voor een langere periode niet gebruikt, LAAD DE BATTERIJ TOT 40% VAN HAAR 
CAPACITEIT OP en controleer / laad ze eenmaal per maand.

DE LEVENSDUUR VAN DE BATTERIJ IS AFHANKELIJK VAN HET NALEVEN VAN DEZE AANBEVELINGEN.
** BATTERIJEN ZIJN NIET GEDEKT DOOR DE GARANTIE **

WIJ ZIJN NIET AANSPRAKELIJK VOOR BESCHADIGDE BATTERIJEN ALS GEVOLG VAN HET NIET NALE-
VEN VAN DEZE BASISREGELS.

VEILIGHEIDSAANBEVELINGEN
• Lees de instructies zorgvuldig door en bewaar ze voor later gebruik.
• Het apparaat is alleen bestemd voor gebruik binnenshuis op een droge locatie.
• Stop onmiddellijk met het gebruik van het apparaat bij ernstige problemen. 
• De lampen zijn niet vervangbaar.  Als  ze d efect zijn, moet het hele apparaat word en weggegooid . 
VOEDING
Sluit de meegeleverde USB-C-kabel aan op de USB-C-connector op het apparaat en het andere uiteinde op een 
USB -poort met een s panning van 5V𝌃 2A. Overs chrijd d it vermogen niet. 
AANZETTEN
Als het apparaat wordt ingeschakeld, draait de motor op gemiddelde snelheid. Als er geen Bluetooth-apparaat is 
aangesloten, licht het gewoon op. Als het toestel verbonden is met een Bluetooth-apparaat, licht het op op het 
ritme van de muziek.
BLUETOOTH MODUS
Schakel het apparaat in. Activeer de Bluetooth-zoekfunctie op uw smartphone en selecteer de KX168 in de lijst 
met gevonden apparaten. Als je een ding-dong geluid hoort, is het koppelen gelukt. Begin uw muziek af te spe-
len.
FUNCTIES VAN DE TOETSEN
1.  AAN/UIT-schakelaar
2.  Lichtmodusselectie
3.  Kort ind rukken: Volgend e nummer; lang 

indrukken: Volume +
4.  Afspelen/pauze
5.  Kort ind rukken: vorige nummer; lang 

indrukken: volume -
6.  USB-C-ingang voor voedingskabel
7.  IR-ontvanger voor de afstandsbediening
De meegeleverde afstandsbediening bevat een knoopcel van het type CR2025
AANBEVELINGEN VOOR BATTERIJEN

Dit s ymbool geeft aan d at gebruikte batterijen niet met het huis vuil mogen word en weggegooid , maar moeten word en 
ingeleverd bij aparte inzamelpunten voor recycling.
ATTENTIE: Explos iegevaar als  batterij verkeerd  word t geplaats t.  Alleen vervangen d oor hetzelfd e of een gelijkwaard ig 

type.
WAARSCHUWING: Slik de batterij niet in. Gevaar voor chemische brandwonden. In geval van inslikken kan dit binnen slechts 2 
uur ernstige interne brandwonden veroorzaken die de dood tot gevolg kunnen hebben.  
Houd nieuwe en oude batterijen buiten het bereik van kinderen. 
Als het batterijvakje niet goed sluit, gebruik het product dan niet meer en houd het buiten het bereik van kinderen.
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Als u twijfelt of de batterijen zijn ingeslikt of in een ander lichaamsdeel terecht zijn gekomen, neem dan onmiddellijk contact 
op met een arts. 

IR AFSTANDSBEDIENING
1.  AAN/UIT-knop
2.  Keuzeschakelaar lichtmodus
3.  Knop dempen
4.  Afspelen/pauze
5.  Vorig nummer
6.  Volgende nummer
7.  Muziek effect
8.  Volume verlagen
9.  Volume verhogen
10.  Het lichteffect uitschakelen
11.  Automatische modus: het lichteffect volgt het ritme van de muziek
12.  Motor stopt met draaien
13.  Volledig gekleurde, regelmatig draaiende lichtring
14.  Full colour, willekeurig draaiende lichtring
15.  Monochrome lichtring
16.  Rood
17.  Groen 
18.  Blauw 
19.  Muziekgestuurde stroboscoop
20.  Muziekgestuurd verloop 
21.  Muziekgestuurde sprong
SPECIFICATIES
Ingangsspanning ......................................................................  5V𝌃 2A via USB type C -kabel (meegeleverd )
Verbruik  ....................................................................................................................................................8W
Luidspreker  ...............................................................................................................................................5W
Top LED  ......................................................................................................................2x RGB  3-in-1, 0,5W/pc
LED cirkel ................................................................................................................. 16x RGB  3-in-1, 0. 2W/pc
Batterij  .................................................................................................................. 3,7V - 1200mAh - 4,44Wh
Max.  RF-emis s ie van B T ...................................................................................................................  1,33dBm
BT frequentieband  ................................................................................................................. 2402-2480MHz
Batterij afstandsbediening  ..................................................................................................CR2025 knoopcel
Afmetingen .................................................................................................................... 145 (d iam. ) x 98mm
Gewicht  ............................................................................................................................................... 0,37kg

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8 9

10 11 12

13 16 19

14 17 20

15 18 21



10 Code: 16-1063PLS

NEBULA

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

SIGNIFICADO DE LOS SÍMBOLOS
De acuerd o con los  requis itos  d e las  normas  C E
Sólo para uso en interiores
Es te s ímbolo s ignifica que es te d is pos itivo no d ebe d es echars e con la bas ura d omés tica en ningún país  d e la C omunid ad  
Europea para evitar d añar el med io ambiente y la s alud  humana.  Debe d es echars e d e manera res pons able para promover 
la reutilización d e materiales .  Para d evolver s u d is pos itivo us ad o, utilice los  s is temas  d e d evolución y recolección exis tentes  

o comuníquese con el minorista donde compró el dispositivo. Pueden llevarse este dispositivo para reciclaje ecológico.

RECOMENDACIONES DE SEGURIDAD
• Lea atentamente las instrucciones y guárdelas para futuras consultas.
• El dispositivo está diseñado para uso en interiores solo en un lugar seco.
• En caso de mal funcionamiento grave, deje de usar el dispositivo inmediatamente.
• Las  lámparas  no s on reemplazables .  C uand o los  LEDS es tén d efectuos os , el d is pos itivo d ebe s er d es echad o. 
ALIMENTACION
C onecte el cable USB -C  s uminis trad o al conector USB -C  d el d is pos itivo y el otro extremo a un puerto USB  que 
s uminis tre un voltaje d e 5V𝌃 2A. No exced a d e es ta potencia. 

NOTA IMPORTANTE: PRODUCTOS CON BATERÍAS DE LITIO
1. ANTES del primer uso, cargue completamente la batería.
2. Recargue la batería regularmente después de cada uso sin esperar a que se descargue.
3. NUNCA permita que la batería se descargue por completo, de lo contrario perderá el 20% de su capa-
cidad, ¡o incluso la pérdida total!
¡Si el voltaje es demasiado bajo, el circuito interno ya no está alimentado y será imposible recargar la batería!
4. Si no usa el producto durante mucho tiempo, se recomienda cargar la batería al 40% y revisarla/cargarla una 
vez al mes.

** LAS BATERÍAS NO ESTÁN CUBIERTAS POR LAGARANTIA **
Declinamos toda responsabilidad por baterías dañadas prematuramente como consecuencia del 

incumplimiento de estas normas básicas.
PUESTA EN MARCHA
Cuando la unidad está encendida, el motor funciona a velocidad media. Si el dispositivo no está conectado a 
una fuente d e B luetooth, los  LED s implemente s e encend erán.  C uand o hay s onid o d e una fuente B luetooth, s e 
ejecutará al ritmo d e la mús ica. 
FUNCIONAMIENTO BLUETOOTH
Enciend a el d is pos itivo.  Active la función d e bús qued a d e B luetooth en s u teléfono inteligente y s eleccione 
KX168 de la lista de dispositivos encontrados. Cuando escuche un sonido ding-dong, el emparejamiento se ha-
brá realizad o correctamente.  Empieza a es cuchar tu mús ica. 
FUNCIONES DE LOS BOTONES
1.  ENC ENDIDO: C uand o el d is pos itivo es tá 

encendido, el motor funciona a velocidad 
Botón de encendido/apagado

2.  Selector de modo de iluminación
3.  Puls ación corta: s iguiente canción; puls a-

ción larga: Volumen +
4.  Reproducir pausar
5.  Puls ación corta: canción anterior; puls a-

ción larga: volumen -
6.  Entrada USB-C para cable de alimentación
7.  Receptor IR para control remoto
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MANDO A DISTANCIA POR INFRARROJOS
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1.  Botón de encendido / apagado
2.  Selector de modo de iluminación
3.  silenciar
4.  Reproducir pausar
5.  Canción anterior
6.  siguiente canción
7.  Selección de un estilo musical
8.  Dis minuya el volumen
9.  Sube el volumen
10.  Des activar efecto d e luz
11.  Mod o automático: el efecto d e luz reacciona al ritmo d e la mús ica
12.  Apagado del motor
13.  El anillo de luz se ilumina en color de manera uniforme.
14.  El anillo de luz se ilumina en color al azar.
15.  El anillo de luz solo se ilumina en un color.
16.  Rojo
17.  Verde
18.  Azul
19.  Luz es trobos cópica controlad a por mús ica
20.  Des vanecimiento controlad o por mús ica
21.  Salto controlad o por la mús ica

El mando a distancia suministrado contiene una pila de botón tipo CR2025
RECOMENDACIONES DE BATERÍA

Este pictograma indica que las pilas y pilas usadas no deben desecharse con la basura doméstica, sino depositarse en 
puntos de recogida separados para su reciclaje.
PRECAUCIÓN: Peligro d e explos ión s i la batería s e reemplaza incorrectamente. 
Reemplace sólo con el mismo tipo o equivalente.

ADVERTENCIA: No ingiera la batería. Peligro de quemaduras químicas. Si se traga la batería de celda de botón, puede causar 
quemaduras internas graves en solo 2 horas que pueden provocar la muerte.
Mantenga las baterías nuevas y usadas fuera del alcance de los niños.
Si el compartimiento de la batería no cierra correctamente, deje de usar el producto y manténgalo fuera del alcance de los 
niños.
Si tiene dudas de que las pilas se hayan tragado o insertado en alguna parte del cuerpo, busque atención médica de inmediato.

ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS
Alimentación .................................................................................5V𝌃 2A por USB d e tipo C (cable incluid o)
Consumo ....................................................................................................................................................8W
Altavoz   .....................................................................................................................................................5W
LED d e la cúpula .........................................................................................................2x RGB  3-in-1, 0. 5W/pc
LED d el círculo    .......................................................................................................16x RGB  3-in-1, 0. 2W/pc
Batería ..................................................................................................................  3.7V - 1200mAh - 4.44Wh
Potencia Max.  B T...............................................................................................................................1.33dBm
Banda de frecuencia BT .........................................................................................................  2402-2480MHz
Pila del mando a distancia .......................................................................................... Pila botón tipo CR2025
Dimens iones  ..............................................................................................................145 (d iámetro) x 98mm
Peso ..................................................................................................................................................... 0.37kg
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NEBULA

MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI
SPIEGAZIONE DEI SEGNI

In conformità con i requisiti delle norme CE
Il prod otto è s olo per us o interno
Ques to marchio ind ica che ques to prod otto non d eve es s ere s maltito con altri rifiuti d omes tici in tutta l’UE.  Per evitare 
pos s ibili d anni all’ambiente o alla s alute umana d erivanti d allo s maltimento incontrollato d ei rifiuti, riciclarli in mod o res -
ponsabile per promuovere il riutilizzo sostenibile delle risorse materiali. Per restituire il dispositivo usato, utilizzare i siste-

mi d i res tituzione e raccolta o contattare il rivend itore pres s o il quale è s tato acquis tato il prod otto.  Pos s ono prend ere ques to 
prodotto per il riciclaggio sicuro per l’ambiente.

NOTA IMPORTANTE SULLE BATTERIE AGLI IONI DI LITIO
1. PRIMA di utilizzare l’unità per la prima volta, caricare completamente la batteria senza alcuna 
interruzione.
2. Caricare regolarmente la batteria dopo ogni utilizzo. Non aspettare fino a quando non viene sca-
ricato!
3. NON lasciare che la batteria si scarichi completamente, altrimenti perderà il 20% della sua capacità o 
addirittura si danneggerà totalmente! Se la tensione diventa troppo bassa, i circuiti interni non sono più alimen-
tati e diventa impossibile ricaricare la batteria!
4. Se non si utilizza l’unità per un periodo più lungo, si consiglia di caricarla al 40% della sua capacità e di 
controllarla/ricaricarla una volta al mese. La durata della batteria dipende dall’osservanza di queste raccoman-
dazioni.

** LE BATTERIE NON SONO COPERTE DA GARANZIA **
Non possiamo essere ritenuti responsabili per batterie danneggiate a seguito della mancata osser-

vanza di queste regole di base.

RACCOMANDAZIONI PER LA SICUREZZA
• Leggere attentamente le istruzioni e conservarle per riferimento futuro.
• L’unità è s olo per us o interno in un luogo as ciutto. 
• In caso di gravi problemi di funzionamento, interrompere immediatamente l’utilizzo dell’unità.
• Le lampade non sono sostituibili. Se sono difettosi, l’intero dispositivo deve essere eliminato.
ALIMENTAZIONE ELETTRICA
Collega il cavo USB-C in dotazione al connettore USB-C sull’unità e l’altra estremità a una porta USB che fornisce 
una tens ione d i 5V𝌃 2A. Non s uperare ques to potere. 
ACCENSIONE
Quand o l’unità è acces a, il motore gira a velocità med ia.  Se non è connes s o alcun d is pos itivo B luetooth, s i ac-
cend erà.  Quand o è connes s o a un d is pos itivo B luetooth, s i illuminerà al ritmo d ella mus ica. 
FUNZIONAMENTO BLUETOOTH
Accendere l’unità. Attiva la funzione di ricerca Bluetooth sul tuo smartphone e seleziona KX168 nell’elenco dei 
d is pos itivi trovati.  Quand o s enti un s uono d ing-d ong, l’accoppiamento è and ato a buon fine.  Inizia a riprod urre la 
tua musica.
FUNZIONI DEI PULSANTI
1.  Interruttore ON/OFF
2.  Selezione della modalità luce
3.  Pres s ione breve: brano s ucces s ivo; 

pressione lunga: Volume +
4.  Play pausa
5.  Pres s ione breve: canzone preced ente; 

pressione lunga: volume -
6.  Ingresso USB-C per cavo di alimentazione
7.  Ricevitore IR per il telecomando
Il telecomando in dotazione contiene una pila a bottone di tipo CR2025
RACCOMANDAZIONI PER LE BATTERIE
Ques to s imbolo ind ica che le batterie us ate non d evono es s ere s maltite con i rifiuti d omes tici ma d epos itate in punti d i raccolta 
separati per il riciclaggio.
ATTENZIONE: Pericolo d i es plos ione s e la batteria è pos izionata in mod o errato.  Sos tituire s olo con lo s tes s o tipo o equivalente. 
AVVERTENZA: non ingoiare la batteria. Pericolo di ustioni chimiche. In caso di ingestione, potrebbe causare gravi ustioni in-
terne in sole 2 ore che potrebbero portare alla morte.
Tenere le batterie vecchie e nuove fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
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Se il vano batteria non si chiude correttamente, interrompere l’utilizzo del prodotto e tenerlo fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
In caso di dubbi sul fatto che le batterie siano state ingerite o introdotte in qualsiasi altra parte del corpo, contattare immedia-
tamente un medico.

TELECOMANDO IR

1 2 3
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14 17 20

15 18 21

1.  Pulsante ON/OFF
2.  Selettore modalità luce
3.  Tasto muto
4.  Play pausa
5.  Canzone precedente
6.  Prossima canzone
7.  Effetto musica
8.  Diminuire il volume
9.  Aumenta il volume
10.  Spegnere l’effetto luce
11.  Modalità automatica: l’effetto luminoso segue il ritmo della musica
12.  Il motore smette di ruotare
13.  Anello luminoso a colori regolarmente funzionante
14.  Anello luminoso a colori a corsa casuale
15.  Anello luminoso monocromatico
16.  Rosso
17.  Verde
18.  Blu
19.  Strobo controllato dalla musica
20.  Gradiente controllato dalla musica
21.  Salto controllato dalla musica
SPECIFICHE
Tensione di ingresso ...................................................................... 5V𝌃 2A tramite cavo USB tipo C (inclus o)
Consumo  ...................................................................................................................................................8W
Altoparlante  ..............................................................................................................................................5W
LED s uperiore  ............................................................................................................2x RGB  3 in 1, 0,5 W/pz
C erchio LED  ............................................................................................................16x RGB  3 in 1, 0,2 W/pz
Batteria  ................................................................................................................. 3.7V - 1200mAh - 4.44Wh
Massimo. Emissione RF di BT  ..........................................................................................................1,33 dBm
Banda di frequenza BT  .......................................................................................................... 2402-2480 MHz
Batteria a bottone per telecomando ...................................................................................................CR2025
Dimens ioni .................................................................................................................... 145 (d iam. ) x 98 mm
Peso ..................................................................................................................................................... 0.37kg



14 Code: 16-1063PLS

NEBULA

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO

RAZLAGA ZNAKOV
V skladu z zahtevami CE standardov
Izdelek je samo za uporabo v zaprtih prostorih
Ta oznaka pomeni, d a tega izd elka ne s mete od lagati s kupaj z d rugimi gos pod injs kimi od pad ki po vs ej EU.  Da bi prepreči-
li morebitno škodo okolju ali zdravju ljudi zaradi nenadzorovanega odlaganja odpadkov, ga odgovorno reciklirajte in spod-
bujajte trajnos tno ponovno uporabo materialnih virov.  Če želite vrniti rabljeno napravo, uporabite s is teme za vračilo in 

zbiranje ali se obrnite na prodajalca, kjer ste izdelek kupili. Ta izdelek lahko odnesejo v recikliranje, ki je varno za okolje.

POMEMBNA OPOMBA O LITIJ-IONSKIH BATERIJAH
1. PRED prvo uporabo enote popolnoma napolnite baterijo brez prekinitve. 
2. Po vsaki uporabi redno polnite baterijo. Ne čakajte, da se izprazni!
3. NE dovolite, da bi se baterija popolnoma izpraznila, sicer bo izgubila 20% svoje zmogljivosti ali pa se 
bo celo popolnoma poškod ovala! Če napetos t pos tane prenizka, s e notranja vezja ne napajajo več in ne bo več 
mogoče napolniti baterije! 
4.  Če enote ne uporabljate d lje čas a, je priporočljivo, d a jo napolnite na 40 % njene kapacitete in jo preverite/
napolnite enkrat mes ečno.  Življenjs ka d oba baterije je od vis na od  upoštevanja teh priporočil. 

** GARANCIJA NI KRITA ZA BATERIJE **
Zaradi neupoštevanja teh osnovnih pravil ne odgovarjamo za poškodovane baterije. 

VARNOSTNA PRIPOROČILA
• Pazljivo preberite navodila in jih shranite za kasnejšo uporabo.
• Enota je namenjena samo notranji uporabi v suhem prostoru.
• V primeru res nih težav pri d elovanju enoto takoj prenehajte uporabljati.  
• Žarnice nis o zamenljive.  Če s o pokvarjene, je treba celotno napravo zavreči. 
NAPAJANJE
Priloženi kabel USB -C  priključite v priključek USB -C  na enoti, d rugi konec pa v vrata USB , ki zagotavljajo napetos t 
5 V𝌃 2 A. Ne prekoračite te moči. 
VKLOP
Ko je enota vklopljena, s e motor vrti s  s red njo hitros tjo.  Če ni povezana nobena naprava B luetooth, bo s amo 
zasvetila. Ko je povezan z napravo Bluetooth, bo zasvetil v ritmu glasbe.
BLUETOOTH DELOVANJE
Vklopite enoto. Aktivirajte funkcijo iskanja Bluetooth na svojem pametnem telefonu in na seznamu najdenih 
naprav izberite KX168.  Ko zas lišite zvok d ing-d ong, je bilo s eznanjanje us pešno.  Začnite pred vajati s vojo glas bo. 
FUNKCIJE GUMBOV
1.  ON/OFF stikalo
2.  Izbira s vetlobnega načina
3.  Kratek pritis k: Nas led nja s klad ba; d olg 

pritisk: Glasnost +
4.  Predvajanje/pavza
5.  Kratek pritis k: Prejšnja s klad ba; d olg 

pritisk: Glasnost -
6.  USB-C vhod za napajalni kabel
7.  IR sprejemnik za daljinski upravljalnik
Priloženi daljinski upravljalnik vsebuje gumbno baterijo tipa CR2025
PRIPOROČILA ZA BATERIJE
Ta s imbol označuje, d a izrabljenih baterij ne s mete od vreči med  gos pod injs ke od pad ke, temveč jih od ložite na ločenih zbirnih 
mestih za recikliranje..
POZOR: Nevarnos t eks plozije, če baterija ni pravilno nameščena.  Zamenjajte s amo z enakim ali enakovred nim tipom. 
OPOZORILO: B aterije ne pogoltnite.  Nevarnos t kemičnih opeklin.  V primeru zaužitja lahko povzroči res ne notranje opekline v 
s amo 2 urah, ki lahko povzročijo s mrt.   
Nove in stare baterije hranite izven dosega otrok. 
Če s e pros tor za baterije ne zapre pravilno, izd elek prenehajte uporabljati in ga hranite izven d os ega otrok. 
Če s te v d vomih, ali s te baterije zaužili ali vnes li v kateri koli d rug d el teles a, takoj pokličite zd ravnika. .  
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IR DALJINSKI UPRAVLJALNIK
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1.  ON/OFF gumb
2.  Izbirnik s vetlobnega načina
3.  Gumb za utišanje
4.  Predvajanje/pavza
5.  Prejšnja skladba
6.  Naslednja skladba
7.  Glasbeni efekt
8.  Zmanjšanje glas nos ti
9.  Povečanje glas nos ti
10.  Izklop svetlobnega efekta
11.  Samod ejni način: Svetlobni efekt s led i ritmu glas be
12.  Motor se preneha vrteti
13.  Polnobarvni red no tekoči s vetlobni obroč
14.  Polnobarvni naključno tekoči s vetlobni obroč
15.  Enobarvni tekoči s vetlobni obroč
16.  Rd eča
17.  Zelena 
18.  Modra 
19.  Glasbeno nadzorovan strobo
20.  Glasbeno nadzorovan gradient
21.  Glasbeno nadzorovan skok

TEHNIČNE LASTNOSTI
Vhodna napetost ............................................................................ 5V𝌃 2A preko USB tipa C kabla (priložen)
Poraba ........................................................................................................................................................8W
Zvočnik  .....................................................................................................................................................5W
Tip LED ..................................................................................................................... 2 × RGB 3-v-1, 0.5W/kos
LED obroč ............................................................................................................... 16 × RGB 3-v-1, 0.2W/kos
Baterija  ................................................................................................................. 3.7V - 1200mAh - 4.44Wh
Max.  RF od d ajanje  B T ......................................................................................................................1.33dBm
B T frekvenčni pas  ................................................................................................................. 2402 - 2480MHz
Baterija daljinskega upravljalnika ............................................................................CR2025 gumbna baterija
Dimenzije ..................................................................................................................... 145 (premer) x 98mm
Teža ...................................................................................................................................................... 0.37kg
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